

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

PLAN REVIEW CONDITIONS

April 18, 2025

LEES SUMMIT SCHOOL DIST R 7 600 MILLER LEES SUMMIT, MO 64063--4241

Permit No: PRCOM20251309

Project Title: CEDAR CREEK ELEMENTARY - MOBILE CLASSROOM

Project Address: 2600 SW 3RD ST, LEES SUMMIT, MO 64081

Parcel Number: 62230021000000000

Location / Legal CEDAR CREEK ELEMENTARY SCHOOL LOTS 1B & 1C---LOT 1B

Description:

Type of Work: NEW OTHER (COMMERCIAL)

Occupancy Group: EDUCATIONAL

Description: MOBILE CLASSROOM

Revisions Required

One or more departments have not approved the permit and the following is a list of requirements from the City of Lee's Summit that have not been satisfactorily addressed in the plans and specifications. Please address the comments as requested and upload the revised documents and /or additional information to the application through the online portal. Please contact the appropriate department regarding clarification of comments.

Development Services Department (816) 969-1200 Fire Department (816) 969-1300

Licensed Contractors Reviewed By: Joe Frogge Rejected

1. Lee's Summit Code of Ordinance, Section7-130.10 - Business License. It shall be unlawful for any person to engage in the construction contracting business without first obtaining a business license as required under the applicable provisions of Chapter 28 of the Lee's Summit Code of Ordinances.

Action required: Either a Class A or Class B license is required. Provide the company name of the licensed general contractor and the name, email address & phone number for the on-site contact.

Building Plan Review Reviewed By: Joe Frogge Approved

Fire Plan Review Reviewed By: Jim Eden Rejected

1. 2018 IFC 501.4- Timing of installation. When fire apparatus access roads or a water supply for fire protection is required to be installed, such protection shall be installed and made serviceable prior to and during the time of construction except when approved alternative methods of protection are provided. Temporary street signs shall be installed at each street intersection when construction of new roadways allows passage by vehicles in accordance with Section 505.2.



DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

- 2. 2018 IFC 503.1.1 Buildings and facilities. Approved fire apparatus access roads shall be provided for every facility, building or portion of a building hereafter constructed or moved into or within the jurisdiction. The fire apparatus access road shall comply with the requirements of this section and shall extend to within 150 feet (45 720 mm) of all portions of the facility and all portions of the exterior walls of the first story of the building as measured by an approved route around the exterior of the building or facility. Exception: The fire code official is authorized to increase the dimension of 150 feet (45,720 mm) where: 1.The building is equipped throughout with an approved automatic sprinkler system installed in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1, 903.3.1.2 or 903.3.1.3. 2. Fire apparatus access roads cannot be installed because of location on property, topography, waterways, nonnegotiable grades or other similar conditions, and an approved alternative means of fire protection is provided. 3. There are not more than two Group R-3 or Group U occupancies.
- 3. 2018 IFC 508.5.1 -Where required. Where a portion of the facility or building hereafter constructed or moved into or within the jurisdiction is more than 300 feet from a hydrant on a fire apparatus access road, as measured by an approved route around the exterior of the facility or building, on-site fire hydrants and mains shall be provided where required by the fire code official. Exceptions: 1. For Group R-3 and Group U occupancies, the distance requirement shall be 600 feet (183 m).

The review conducted by the City of Lee's Summit Development Services Department shall not be construed as a structural review of the project.